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FHWA Approval of an Amendment
to the FY 2010-2013 Kansas STIP

Ms. Deb Miller

Secretary of Transportation

Kansas Department of Transportation
Topeka, Kansas 66603

Dear Ms. Miller:

As requested by your February 22, 2010 letter, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has
reviewed the proposed Amendment to the FY 2010-2013 Kansas Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP).

Based on our review, we find that this STIP Amendment is based on a statewide transportation
planning process that substantially meets the requirements of 23 U.S.C. 134 and 135, 49 U.S.C.
5303 and 5304, and 23 CFR 450. We also find that the referenced revisions to the metropolitan
Transportation Improvement Programs (TIPs) are consistent with the metropolitan transportation
plans produced by the continuing and comprehensive transportation process carried out by the
Metropolitan Planning Organizations, the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT), and the
public transportation operators in accordance with 23 U.S.C. 134 and 49 U.S.C. 5303.

This STIP Amendment is hereby approved.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Byron Low at
(785) 271-2448, Extension 205.

Sincerely yours,

Sppon 7. Fonar

For J. Michael Bowen, P.E.
Division Administrator
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February 22, 2010

J. Michael Bowen, P.E.

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration
6111 SW 29" Street

Topeka, Kansas 66614

RE: FY 2010 — STIP Special Amendment #5

Dear Mr. Bowen:

The projects on the enclosed amendment list to the FY 2010 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) were published in the Kansas Register for public comment. Since
the comment period for these projects has been concluded, we request that they be added to the
FY 2010 STIP.

If you have any questions, please contact Susie Lovelady at 785-296-0281.

Sincerely,

Deb Miller
Secretary of Transportation

Enclosure

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION
Dwight D. Eisenhower State Office Building
700 S.W. Harrison Street; Topeka, KS 66603-3745 ¢ (785)296-3461 e Fax: (785) 296-1095

Hearing Impaired - 711 * e-mail: publicinfo@ksdot.org * Public Access at North Entrance of Building




K-28
K-63
K-182
K-110
us-36
US-36
Us-24
K-99
US-24
K-39
K-58
K-143
I-70
us-281
K-43
K-4
Us-24
Us-24
US-166
K-156
K-23
K-177

K-102

COUNTY
NAME
Cherokee
JEWELL
POTTAWATOMIE
JEFFERSON
MARSHALL
DECATUR
MARSHALL
ROOKS
POTTAWATOMIE
ROOKS
NEOSHO
GREENWOOD
SALINE
THOMAS
BARTON
DICKINSON
BARTON
SHERIDAN
SHERIDAN
CHEROKEE
HODGEMAN
FINNEY
CHASE
STATEWIDE
STATEWIDE
PRATT
CHEROKEE
MONTGOMERY
CRAWFORD
WILSON
BUTLER
BUTLER
BUTLER
SUMNER
COWLEY
CHEROKEE
CHEROKEE
CHEROKEE
CHEROKEE
CHEROKEE

KDOT
PROJECT
NUMBER
C-0005-01
KA-0022-01
KA-0023-01
KA-0024-01
KA-0025-01
KA-0026-01
KA-0027-01
KA-0028-01
KA-0030-01
KA-0031-01
KA-0034-01
KA-0035-01
KA-0036-01
KA-0037-01
KA-0038-01
KA-0039-01
KA-0040-01
KA-0041-01
KA-0042-01
KA-0043-01
KA-0044-01
KA-0045-01
KA-0067-01
KA-0068-01
KA-0069-01
X-0001-01
X-0006-01
X-0007-01
X-0008-01
X-0009-01
X-0014-01
X-0015-01
X-0016-01
X-0017-01
X-0018-01
X-0018-01
X-0020-01
X-0021-01
X-D022-01
X-0023-01

SPECIAL AMENDMENT #5
FISCAL YEAR 2010 STIP

WORK
DESCRIPTION TYPE
RS-107 from Hwy 66 at Riverton South to Lowell KS suU
Buffalo Cr Drng Br (037), 2.5 Miles West of Jewell/Cloud Co Ln BRRPL
Vermillion Creek Bridge (030), 1.2 Mi North of Havensville BRRPL
Indian Creek Bridge (031) , 5.43 Mi East of US-59 BRRPL
Black Vermillion River Bridge (043) , 0.6 Mi N of Jct US-36/K-110 BRRPL
Br{002, 003, 004; 2.26 Mi, 3.96 Mi, 6.77 Mi E of Jct US-83 BRRPL
Snipe Creek Bridge (006); 3.36 Miles East of K-99 BRRPL

SF Solomon River Bridge (013); 1.8 Mi East of Jet US-24/US-183 BRRPL

Brush Creek Bridge (036); 7.5 Miles North of Wamego BRRPL
Ash Creek Bridge (009); 5.2 Miles West of Stockton BRRPL
Pecan Creek Bridge (029); 1.2 Mi W of the W Jct US-59/K-39 BRRPL

Halderman Creek Drainage Bridge (015); 4 Miles East of Madison BRRPL
Mulberry Creek Drainage Br (100); 0.5 Mi N of Jet US-40/K-143 BRRPL
SF Solomon River Bridge (027); 6.4 Mi N of W of Jct I-70/US-83 BRRPL
Dry Walnut Cr Bri#15;1.5 Mi N Jct US-56/US-281(GreatBend NCL BRRPL
Smoky Hill River Drainage Bridge (073); 1.5 Mi 5 of Jct I-70/K-43 BRRPL

Cow Creek Drainage Bridge (045); 0.1 Mile West of Claflin BRRPL
SF Sclomon River Bridge (005); 7.8 Mi East of Jct K-23/US-24 BRRPL
SF Solomon River Bridge (007); 9.13 Mi East of Jct K-23/US-24 BRRPL
Four Mile Creek Bridge (032); 7.89 Mi East of LB/CK CoLn BRRPL
Pawnee River Drainage Bridge (001); 2.89 Mi E of FIIHG CeLn BRRPL
Pawnee River Bridge (012); 6.46 Mi N of W Jct K-156/K-23 BRRPL
Pioneer Bluffs Prairie Information and Education Center SHHWP
Develop Plan & Impl it Various Aspects lo Promote KS SB SHHWP
Digital Media, Website development and Marketing for KS SB SHHWP
UPRR & N.E. 30th Avenue Northest of Pratt FLTSG
SKO & K-102 at Carona FLTSG
SKO & 5100 Road (Sunflower Road) North of Coffeyville FLTSG
SKO & EIm Street in Pittsburg FLTSG
SKO & 11th Street in Neodesha FLTSG
BNSF & Ellis Road, northeast of El Dorado FLTSG
BNSF & SW 120th Street, southwest of Augusta FLTSG
BNSF & Diamond Road southwest of Augusta FLTSG
BNSF & 130th N. Road southeast of Mulvane FLTSG
BNSF & 232 Road south of Hackney FLTSG
KCS & 110th Street south of Pittsburg FLTSG
KCS & Weir Road south of Pittsburg FLTSG
BNSF & Messer Road south of Columbus FLTSG
BNSF & N 10th Road northwest of Baxter Springs FLTSG
BNSF & 7th Street in Galena FLTSG

2/16/2010

(M1)

PROJ

LEN
1.830
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

FIA
PROJECT
NUMBER

€000(501)
A002(201)
A002(301)
A002(401)
A002(501)
A002(601)
A002(701)
A002(801)
A003(001)
A003(101)
A003(401)
A003(501)
A003(601)
0701(051)
A003(801)
A003(301)
A004(001)
AC04(101)
A004(201)
A004(301)
A0D4(401)
A004(501)
A006(701)
A006(801)
AD08(901)
X000(101)
X000(601)
X000(701)
X000(801)
X000(901)
X001(401)
X001(501)
X001(601)
X001(701)
X001(801)
X001(301)
X002(001)
X002(101)
X002(201)
X002(301)

FUND
CAT
CODE
ARRA
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
ACBRF
SB

SB
RRS
RRP
RRS
RRP
HSIP
HSIP
HSIP
HSIP
HSIP
HSIP
HSIP
HSIP
HSIP
HSIP
HSIP

WORK EXPECTED
PRO- PHASE FIATO
RATA ESTIMATE OBLIGATE
100.00 277,000 277,000
100.00 $119,211  $119,211
100.00 $143,988 §143,988
100.00 $143,053 $143,053
100.00 $119,211  $119,211
100.00 435704 $435704
100.00 133,236  $133,236
100.00 222,894 $222,994
100.00 128,093 $128,093
100.00 159,883 §159.883
100.00 $126,691 $126,691
100.00 $145,014 §$149,014
100.00 $184,660 §184,660
100.00 $198,451 $198,451
100.00 $221,592 §$221,592
100.00 $157,779 $157.779
100.00 $171,103  $171,103
100.00 $268,809 $268,809
100.00 $268,809 $268,809
100.00 $148663 $148,663
100.00 $178,816 §$178,816
100.00 $268,809 $268,809
80.00 $95,000 $76,000
80.00 $200,000 $160,000
80.00 $200,000 $160,000
100.00 $251,000 $251,000
100.00 $231,000 $231,000
100.00 $301,000 $301,000
100.00 $301,000 $301,000
100.00 $251,000 $251,000
100.00 $201,000 $201,000
100.00 $226,000 $226,000
100.00 $226,000 $226,000
100.00 $226,000 $226,000
100.00 $201,000 $201,000
100.00 $251,000 $251,000
100.00 $251,000 $251,000
100.00  $251,000 $251,000
100.00 $251,000 §251,000
100.00 $251,000 $251,000

WORK
PHASE
CONST
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE/CONST
PE
PE
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST
CONST

PLANNED
YEAR

OBLIGATION

2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010



