

Kansas Division

February 22, 2010

6111 SW 29th, Suite 100 Topeka, Kansas 66614 (785)228-2544 (785)271-1797 (fax) www.fhwa.dot.gov/ksdiv/index.htm

In Reply Refer To: HDA-KS

FHWA Approval of an Amendment to the FY 2010-2013 Kansas STIP

Ms. Deb Miller Secretary of Transportation Kansas Department of Transportation Topeka, Kansas 66603

Dear Ms. Miller:

As requested by your February 22, 2010 letter, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has reviewed the proposed Amendment to the FY 2010-2013 Kansas Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

Based on our review, we find that this STIP Amendment is based on a statewide transportation planning process that substantially meets the requirements of 23 U.S.C. 134 and 135, 49 U.S.C. 5303 and 5304, and 23 CFR 450. We also find that the referenced revisions to the metropolitan Transportation Improvement Programs (TIPs) are consistent with the metropolitan transportation plans produced by the continuing and comprehensive transportation process carried out by the Metropolitan Planning Organizations, the Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT), and the public transportation operators in accordance with 23 U.S.C. 134 and 49 U.S.C. 5303.

This STIP Amendment is hereby approved.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Byron Low at (785) 271-2448, Extension 205.

Sincerely yours,

For

J. Michael Bowen, P.E. Division Administrator

Byron 8. Low







February 22, 2010

J. Michael Bowen, P.E. Division Administrator Federal Highway Administration 6111 SW 29th Street Topeka, Kansas 66614

RE: FY 2010 - STIP Special Amendment #5

Dear Mr. Bowen:

The projects on the enclosed amendment list to the FY 2010 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) were published in the Kansas Register for public comment. Since the comment period for these projects has been concluded, we request that they be added to the FY 2010 STIP.

If you have any questions, please contact Susie Lovelady at 785-296-0281.

Sincerely,

Deb Miller

Secretary of Transportation

Enclosure

SPECIAL AMENDMENT #5 FISCAL YEAR 2010 STIP

		KDOT			(MI)	F/A	FUND		WORK	EXPECTED		PLANNED
	COUNTY	PROJECT		WORK	PROJ	PROJECT	CAT	PRO-	PHASE	F/A TO	WORK	YEAR
ROUTE	NAME	NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	TYPE	LEN	NUMBER	CODE	RATA	ESTIMATE	OBLIGATE	PHASE	OBLIGATION
	Cherokee	C-0005-01	RS-107 from Hwy 66 at Riverton South to Lowell KS	SU	1.830	C000(501)	ARRA		277,000	277,000	CONST	2010
K-28	JEWELL	KA-0022-01	Buffalo Cr Drng Br (037), 2.5 Miles West of Jewell/Cloud Co Ln	BRRPL	0.000	A002(201)	ACBRF	100.00	\$119,211	\$119,211	PE	2010
K-63	POTTAWATOMIE	KA-0023-01	Vermillion Creek Bridge (030), 1.2 Mi North of Havensville	BRRPL	0.000	A002(301)	ACBRF	100.00	\$143,988	\$143,988	PE	2010
K-192	JEFFERSON	KA-0024-01	Indian Creek Bridge (031), 5.43 Mi East of US-59	BRRPL	0.000	A002(401)	ACBRF	100.00	\$143,053	\$143,053	PE	2010
K-110	MARSHALL	KA-0025-01	Black Vermillion River Bridge (043), 0.6 Mi N of Jct US-36/K-110	BRRPL	0.000	A002(501)	ACBRF	100.00	\$119,211	\$119,211	PE	2010
US-36	DECATUR	KA-0026-01	Br#002, 003, 004; 2.26 Mi, 3.96 Mi, 6.77 Mi E of Jct US-83	BRRPL	0.000	A002(601)	ACBRF	100.00	435,704	\$435,704	PE	2010
US-36	MARSHALL	KA-0027-01	Snipe Creek Bridge (006); 3.36 Miles East of K-99	BRRPL	0.000	A002(701)	ACBRF	100.00	133,236	\$133,236	PE	2010
US-24	ROOKS	KA-0028-01	SF Solomon River Bridge (013); 1.8 Mi East of Jct US-24/US-183	BRRPL	0.000	A002(801)	ACBRF	100.00	222,994	\$222,994	PE	2010
K-99	POTTAWATOMIE	KA-0030-01	Brush Creek Bridge (036); 7.5 Miles North of Warnego	BRRPL	0.000	A003(001)	ACBRF	100.00	128,093	\$128,093	PE	2010
US-24	ROOKS	KA-0031-01	Ash Creek Bridge (009); 5.2 Miles West of Stockton	BRRPL	0.000	A003(101)	ACBRF	100.00	159,883	\$159,883	PE	2010
K-39	NEOSHO	KA-0034-01	Pecan Creek Bridge (029); 1.2 Mi W of the W Jct US-59/K-39	BRRPL	0.000	A003(401)	ACBRF	100.00	\$126,691	\$126,691	PE	2010
K-58	GREENWOOD	KA-0035-01	Halderman Creek Drainage Bridge (015); 4 Miles East of Madison	BRRPL	0.000	A003(501)	ACBRF	100.00	\$149,014	\$149,014	PE	2010
K-143	SALINE	KA-0036-01	Mulberry Creek Drainage Br (100); 0.5 Mi N of Jct US-40/K-143	BRRPL	0.000	A003(601)	ACBRF	100.00	\$184,660	\$184,660	PE	2010
1-70	THOMAS	KA-0037-01	SF Solomon River Bridge (027); 6.4 Mi N of W of Jct I-70/US-83	BRRPL	0.000	0701(051)	ACBRF	100.00	\$198,451	\$198,451	PE	2010
US-281	BARTON	KA-0038-01	Dry Walnut Cr Br#15;1.5 Mi N Jct US-56/US-281(GreatBend NCL	BRRPL	0.000	A003(801)	ACBRF	100.00	\$221,592	\$221,592	PE	2010
K-43	DICKINSON	KA-0039-01	Smoky Hill River Drainage Bridge (073); 1.5 Mi S of Jct I-70/K-43	BRRPL	0.000	A003(901)	ACBRF	100.00	\$157,779	\$157,779	PE	2010
K-4	BARTON	KA-0040-01	Cow Creek Drainage Bridge (045); 0.1 Mile West of Claffin	BRRPL	0.000	A004(001)	ACBRF	100.00	\$171,103	\$171,103	PE	2010
US-24	SHERIDAN	KA-0041-01	SF Solomon River Bridge (005); 7.8 Mi East of Jct K-23/US-24	BRRPL	0.000	A004(101)	ACBRF	100.00	\$268,809	\$268,809	PE	2010
US-24	SHERIDAN	KA-0042-01	SF Solomon River Bridge (007); 9.13 Mi East of Jct K-23/US-24	BRRPL	0.000	A004(201)	ACBRF	100.00	\$268,809	\$268,809	PE	2010
US-166	CHEROKEE	KA-0043-01	Four Mile Creek Bridge (032); 7.89 Mi East of LB/CK Co Ln	BRRPL	0.000	A004(301)	ACBRF	100.00	\$148,663	\$148,663	PE	2010
K-156	HODGEMAN	KA-0044-01	Pawnee River Drainage Bridge (001); 2.89 Mi E of FI/HG Co Ln	BRRPL	0.000	A004(401)	ACBRF	100.00	\$178,816	\$178,816	PE	2010
K-23	FINNEY	KA-0045-01	Pawnee River Bridge (012); 6.46 Mi N of W Jct K-156/K-23	BRRPL	0.000	A004(501)	ACBRF	100.00	\$268,809	\$268,809	PE	2010
K-177	CHASE	KA-0067-01	Pioneer Bluffs Prairie Information and Education Center	SHHWP	0.000	A006(701)	SB	80.00	\$95,000	\$76,000	PE/CONST	2010
	STATEWIDE	KA-0068-01	Develop Plan & Implement Various Aspects to Promote KS SB	SHHWP	0.000	A006(801)	SB	80.00	\$200,000	\$160,000	PE	2010
	STATEWIDE	KA-0069-01	Digital Media, Website development and Marketing for KS SB	SHHWP	0.000	A006(901)	SB	80.00	\$200,000	\$160,000	PE	2010
	PRATT	X-0001-01	UPRR & N.E. 30th Avenue Northest of Pratt	FLTSG	0.000	X000(101)	RRS	100.00	\$251,000	\$251,000	CONST	2010
K-102	CHEROKEE	X-0006-01	SKO & K-102 at Carona	FLTSG	0.000	X000(601)	RRP	100.00	\$231,000	\$231,000	CONST	2010
	MONTGOMERY	X-0007-01	SKO & 5100 Road (Sunflower Road) North of Coffeyville	FLTSG	0.000	X000(701)	RRS	100.00	\$301,000	\$301,000	CONST	2010
	CRAWFORD	X-0008-01	SKO & Elm Street in Pittsburg	FLTSG	0.000	X000(801)	RRP	100.00	\$301,000	\$301,000	CONST	2010
	WILSON	X-0009-01	SKO & 11th Street in Neodesha	FLTSG	0.000	X000(901)	HSIP	100.00	\$251,000	\$251,000	CONST	2010
	BUTLER	X-0014-01	BNSF & Ellis Road, northeast of El Dorado	FLTSG	0.000	X001(401)	HSIP	100.00	\$201,000	\$201,000	CONST	2010
	BUTLER	X-0015-01	BNSF & SW 120th Street, southwest of Augusta	FLTSG	0.000	X001(501)	HSIP	100.00	\$226,000	\$226,000	CONST	2010
	BUTLER	X-0016-01	BNSF & Diamond Road southwest of Augusta	FLTSG	0.000	X001(601)	HSIP	100.00	\$226,000	\$226,000	CONST	2010
	SUMNER	X-0017-01	BNSF & 130th N. Road southeast of Mulvane	FLTSG	0.000	X001(701)	HSIP	100.00	\$226,000	\$226,000	CONST	2010
	COWLEY	X-0018-01	BNSF & 232 Road south of Hackney	FLTSG	0.000	X001(801)	HSIP	100.00	\$201,000	\$201,000	CONST	2010
	CHEROKEE	X-0019-01	KCS & 110th Street south of Pittsburg	FLTSG	0.000	X001(901)	HSIP	100.00	\$251,000	\$251,000	CONST	2010
	CHEROKEE	X-0020-01	KCS & Weir Road south of Pittsburg	FLTSG	0.000	X002(001)	HSIP	100.00	\$251,000	\$251,000	CONST	2010
	CHEROKEE	X-0021-01	BNSF & Messer Road south of Columbus	FLTSG	0.000	X002(101)	HSIP	100.00	\$251,000	\$251,000	CONST	2010
	CHEROKEE	X-0022-01	BNSF & N 10th Road northwest of Baxter Springs	FLTSG	0.000	X002(201)	HSIP	100.00	\$251,000	\$251,000	CONST	2010
	CHEROKEE	X-0023-01	BNSF & 7th Street in Galena	FLTSG	0.000	X002(301)	HSIP	100.00	\$251,000	\$251,000	CONST	2010